
 
 

United Nations Development Programme  
Birlashgan Millatlar Tashkiloti Taraqqiyot Dasturi  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

Amendment No. 1 
TO REQUEST FOR QUOTATION FOR LOW-VALUE GOODS 

Date: February 21, 2019 

Regarding: RFQ/010/19 – Supply of power transformers to Karakalpakstan 

This Amendment is submitted to RFQ/010/19 announced on February 14, 2019, for the "Supply of electrical power 
transformers to Karakalpakstan" 

Changes are as follows:  

1. “Description and specification of goods” is revised and to be read as stipulated in Annex No. 1 below, which is an 
integral part of this Amendment No. 1. 

2. “Bid Submission Form» is revised and to be read as stipulated in Annex No. 2 below, which is an integral part of this 
Amendment No. 1. 

All Amendments to the RFQ/010/19 are an integral part of it, and all participants must comply with the requirements 
stipulated by such additions. Any deviation from the claims made by amendments to this RFQ may result in consideration of 
the proposal as not meeting the requirements and withdrawing from further evaluation. 

All other terms and conditions of the RFQ/010/19 remain unchanged. 

  



ANNEX 1 
 

№ Description and specification of goods UOM Q-ty Delivery address 

1 

Complete set of transformer substation of rural type: 
Complete power transformer substation for outdoor installation; it serves for 
receiving three-phase current electric power with a frequency of 50 Hz, a 
voltage of 10 kV and transforming it into electricity with a voltage of 0.4 kV and 
supplying it to separate populated locations and industrial facilities. 

Set 6 Muynak district – 3 
sets; 
Takhtakupir 
district – 2 sets; 
Shumanay district 
– 1 set Type of transformer Oil, 3 phased 

Power of transformer 250 kVA 

Rated voltage at the HV (High Voltage) side 10 kV 

Rated voltage at the LV (Low voltage) side 0,4 kV 

Current Frequency 50Hz 

Outside temperature -40 + 45 Co 

Impedance voltage 4,5-5,5% 

Types of security: 
- from phase-to-phase short circuits; 
- from atmospheric overvoltage; 
- from overload and short circuits of 0.4 kV lines; 
- from short circuits of heating circuits, lighting circuits 

The set additionally includes: 

1.1. Disconnector Linear External Double-layer 1pc. 

1.2. Metering system ASKUE (metering panel consisting of: GPRS-
modem, power supply, automatic switch, metering device, SIM-card, 
current transformer) 

1pc. 

2 

Complete set of transformer substation of rural type: 
Complete power transformer substation for outdoor installation; it serves for 
receiving three-phase current electric power with a frequency of 50 Hz, a 
voltage of 10 kV and transforming it into electricity with a voltage of 0.4 kV and 
supplying it to separate populated locations and industrial facilities. 

Set 1 Shumanay district 

Type of transformer Oil, 3 phased 

Power of transformer 160 kVA 

Rated voltage at the HV (High Voltage) side 10 kV 

Rated voltage at the LV (Low voltage) side 0,4 kV 

Current Frequency 50 Hz 

Outside temperature -40 + 45 Co 

Impedance voltage 4,5-5,5 % 

Types of security: 
-from phase-to-phase short circuits; 
-from atmospheric overvoltage; 
-from overload and short circuits of 0.4 kV lines; 
-from short circuits of heating circuits, lighting circuits 

The set additionally includes: 

1.1. Disconnector Linear External Double-layer 1pc. 

1.2. Metering system ASKUE (metering panel consisting of: GPRS-
modem, power supply, automatic switch, metering device, SIM-card, 
current transformer) 

1pc. 

 
  



ANNEX 2: BID SUBMISSION FORM 
 

FORM FOR SUBMITTING SUPPLIER’S QUOTATION 
(This Form must be submitted only using the Supplier’s Official Letterhead/Stationery) 

 
We, the undersigned, hereby offer to supply the items listed below in conformity with the technical specifications and 
requirements of UNDP as per RFQ Reference No. RFQ/010/19. 

 

№ Description and specification of goods UOM Q-ty 
Delivery 
address 

Unit price 
(currency)1 

Total price 
(currency) 

1 

Complete set of transformer substation of rural 
type: 
Complete power transformer substation for 
outdoor installation; it serves for receiving three-
phase current electric power with a frequency of 50 
Hz, a voltage of 10 kV and transforming it into 
electricity with a voltage of 0.4 kV and supplying it 
to separate populated locations and industrial 
facilities. 

Set 6 Muynak district 
– 3 sets; 
Takhtakupir 
district – 2 sets; 
Shumanay 
district – 1 set 

  

Type of transformer Oil, 3 phased 

Power of transformer 250 kVA 

Rated voltage at the HV (High 
Voltage) side 

10 kV 

Rated voltage at the LV (Low 
voltage) side 

0,4 kV 

Current Frequency 50Hz 

Outside temperature -40 + 45 Co 

Impedance voltage 4,5-5,5% 

Types of security: 
- from phase-to-phase short circuits; 
- from atmospheric overvoltage; 
- from overload and short circuits of 0.4 kV lines; 
- from short circuits of heating circuits, lighting 
circuits 

The set additionally includes: 

1.1. Disconnector Linear External Double-
layer 

1pc. 

1.2. Metering system ASKUE (metering 
panel consisting of: GPRS-modem, power 
supply, automatic switch, metering device, 
SIM-card, current transformer) 

1pc. 

2 

Complete set of transformer substation of rural 
type: 
Complete power transformer substation for 
outdoor installation; it serves for receiving three-
phase current electric power with a frequency of 50 
Hz, a voltage of 10 kV and transforming it into 
electricity with a voltage of 0.4 kV and supplying it 
to separate populated locations and industrial 
facilities. 

Set 1 Shumanay 
district 

  

Type of transformer Oil, 3 phased 

                                                           
1 If the total amount differs from the unit price, the unit price prevails and the total amount will be adjusted according to the unit price 



Power of transformer 160 kVA 

Rated voltage at the HV (High 
Voltage) side 

10 kV 

Rated voltage at the LV (Low 
voltage) side 

0,4 kV 

Current Frequency 50 Hz 

Outside temperature -40 + 45 Co 

Impedance voltage 4,5-5,5 % 

Types of security: 
-from phase-to-phase short circuits; 
-from atmospheric overvoltage; 
-from overload and short circuits of 0.4 kV lines; 
-from short circuits of heating circuits, lighting 
circuits 

The set additionally includes: 

1.1. Disconnector Linear External Double-
layer 

1pc. 

1.2. Metering system ASKUE (metering 
panel consisting of: GPRS-modem, power 
supply, automatic switch, metering device, 
SIM-card, current transformer) 

1pc. 

Total price of equipment   

Transportation price (three places of delivery)   

Insurance cost   

Other costs (if applicable)   

Total VAT exclusive amount   

Delivery addresses: 
1. Muynak district, the district center. Muynak branch of electric network, 1A, Berdah street; 
2. Shumanay district, the district center. Shumanay branch of electric network, 121, Uzbekistan street; 
3. Takhtakupir district, the district center. Takhtakupir branch of electric network, 53, Berdah street. 
 
 

UNDP Requirements  Bidder’s Response  

Validity of Offer:  
 60 days 
In exceptional circumstances, UNDP may request the 
Offeror to extend the validity of the Quotation beyond what 
has been initially indicated in this RFQ. In such case the 
extension shall be confirmed in writing, without any 
modification whatsoever of the Quotation. 

☐ Yes 

☐ No 

☐ Please explain in case of “No”: _____________________ 
 

Warranty Period Offered (as applicable):  
not less than 12 months 

☐ Yes 

☐ No 

☐ Please explain in case of “No”: _____________________ 
 

Description of Warranty Coverage (as applicable):  
Standard manufacturer’s Warranty 

☐ Yes 

☐ No 

☐ Please explain in case of “No”: _____________________ 
 

Description of After Sales Service (as applicable):  
 Warranty on Parts and Labor for minimum period of 12 
moths 
 Technical Support  
 Provision of Service Unit when pulled out for 

 

☐ Yes 

☐ No 

☐ Please explain in case of “No”: _____________________ 



maintenance/ repair 
 Others: exchange for new similar product on any item if 
found not in operation after delivery by Vendor 

 

Delivery Terms (linked to INCOTERMS 2010): 

☐ FCA 

☐ CPT 

☐ CIP Tashkent 
 DAP-Karakalpakstan (delivery addresses are below), or 
 DDP-Karakalpakstan (delivery addresses are below) 
Customs clearance2, if needed, shall be done by UNDP 
Uzbekistan 

☐ Yes 

☐ No 

☐ Please explain in case of “No”: _____________________ 
 

Payment Terms: 
To Local Supplier (registered in Uzbekistan):  
 Will be made in Uzbek Soum in two installments: (1) 15% 
advance payment upon signature of Contract by the sides; 
and (2) 85% final payment upon provision of Protocol of 
Testing per each equipment by the Supplier, after signature 
of Acceptance Certificate of Equipment and tax-invoice by 
the parties.  
To Foreign Suppliers (registered outside Uzbekistan):  
 Will be made in USD as 100% post-payment upon 
provision of Protocol of Testing per each equipment by the 
Supplier, delivery of all the equipment to the destination 
places and signature of Acceptance Certificate of Equipment 
by the parties. 

☐ Yes 

☐ No 

☐ Please explain in case of “No”: _____________________ 
 

Delivery terms: 
Applicable to local Companies: 
Within 45 calendar days from the date of prepayment 
receipt. 
Applicable to foreign companies: 
Within 60 calendar days from the date of Contract signature 
by the sides. 
Attention: If the delivery period, stated in the quotation 
exceeds the delivery period stated above, the respective 
offer may be declined! 

☐ Yes 

☐ No 

☐ Please explain in case of “No”: _____________________ 

All documentations, including catalogs, instructions and 
operating manuals, shall be in: 
 English 

☐ French 

☐ Spanish 
 Russian  

☐ Yes 

☐ No 

☐ Please explain in case of “No”: _____________________ 
 

Liquidated Damages: 

☐ Will not be imposed  
 Will be imposed under the following conditions: 
Percentage of contract price per day of delay: 0.5%. 
Max. no. of days of delay: 15 calendar days. 
After which UNDP may terminate the contract. 

☐ Accept 

☐ Does not accept 

☐ Please explain in case of “Does not accept”: 
_____________________ 
 

Please confirm that your company is not included in the UN 
Security Council 1267/1989 list, UN Procurement Division 
List or other UN Ineligibility List; 

☐ Not listed 

☐ Listed 

☐ Please explain in case of “Listed”: 
_____________________ 

                                                           
2 Must be linked to INCO Terms chosen 



 

Please confirm that you accept the UN Supplier Code of 
Conduct, available at 
https://www.un.org/Depts/ptd/about-us/un-supplier-
code-conduct  

☐ Accept 

☐ Does not accept 

☐ Please explain in case of “Does not accept”: 
_____________________ 
 

Offeror’s Legal Name [insert Bidder’s legal name] 

Legal Address in the Country of Registration: [insert Bidder’s legal address in country of registration] 

Offeror’s Authorized Representative Information 
Name: [insert Authorized Representative’s name] 
Address: [insert Authorized Representative’s Address] 
Telephone/Fax numbers: [insert Authorized Representative’s telephone/fax numbers] 
Email Address: [insert Authorized Representative’s email address] 

 
 

[Name and Signature of the Supplier’s Authorized Person] 
[Designation] 
[Date] 

 

https://www.un.org/Depts/ptd/about-us/un-supplier-code-conduct
https://www.un.org/Depts/ptd/about-us/un-supplier-code-conduct

